
1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

z
zrt 

0

12r

Qrnv
N 13

U Moo
14

wOmU

z 5 15
u- UU 
O Om
vz o 16

LLL
o° 17

Nr

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 35658

35 S
THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 35658 is made and

entered, in duplicate, as of December 20, 2022 for reference purposes only, pursuant to a

minute order adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting on August

18, 2020, by and between GALLS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

Consultant"), with offices located at 1340 Russell Cave Road, Lexington, KY 40505, and

the CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal corporation (" City"). 

WHEREAS, City and Consultant ( the " Parties") entered into Agreement No. 

35658 ( the "Agreement") for the purchase of fire uniforms; and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to extend the term for one additional one-year

period and update the price list; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms, covenants, and

conditions herein contained, the Parties agree as follows: 

1. Section 1. B. of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows. 

B. Contractor shall sell, furnish and deliver to the City fire uniforms of

substantially the same type and kind purchased under the OCFA Agreement, except as

modified by Exhibit " B" attached hereto and incorporated by this reference, in an annual

amount not to exceed Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($ 500,000), with a ten ( 10) percent

contingency of Fifty Thousand Dollars ($ 50,000) for a total amount not to exceed Five

Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($ 550,000), inclusive of taxes and fees, at the rates or

charges shown in Exhibit " C" until the OCFA Agreement expires on September 30, 2023, 

with the option to renew for as long as the OCFA Agreement is in effect, at the discretion

of the City Manager. To the extent that the OCFA Agreement and this Agreement are

inconsistent, the following priority shall govern: ( 1) this Agreement and ( 2) the OCFA

Agreement." 

ADS: ag A20-03842
01469581. DOCX

2. Exhibit "C" to Agreement 35658 is hereby amended and replaced

E



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

z M 12

o 1 a, 
13

wo$ 14

5 15

W W
Z g 16

EVU- 
o „ 17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

with Exhibit "C- 1", attached hereto and incorporated herein. 

3. Except as expressly modified herein, all of the terms and conditions

contained in Agreement No. 35658 are ratified and confirmed and shall remain in full force
and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this document to be duly
executed with all formalities required by law as of the date first stated above. 

January 12 2023

January 12 , 2023

ADS. ag A20 -o3842
01468b01. DOCY. 

GALLS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability
company

By
game N haerFadden `— 
Title CEO

Name Du s(tin McDulin

Title CFO

Consultant" 

CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal
corporation

200 By r/ 

City Manager

City" 

This First Amendment to Agreement No. 35658 is approved as to form on
5 , 20a) 

DAWN MCIN

M

2

Deputy



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11
0

zcov 12
of `o m
Owrn1a- pN

U> SO
o

13

0 °' a 14Q

ui

z 15

o2om
0

16

Q j
U- 

0- 17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

with Exhibit "CA", attached hereto and incorporated herein. 

3. Except as expressly modified herein, all of the terms and conditions

contained in Agreement No. 35658 are ratified and confirmed and shall remain in full force

and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this document to be duly

executed with all formalities required by law as of the date first stated above. 

January 12 2023

January 12 2023

ADS: ag A20- 03842
01469581. DOCX

MN

GALLS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability
company

By,& 2, <Z 7, 

Name Michae Fadden
Title CEO

By ( JJ06d '(21
Name Dustin McDulin
Title CFO

Consultant" 

CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal

corporation

By
City Manager

City" 

This First Amendment to Agreement No. 35658 is approved as to form on

20

DAWN MCINTOSH, City Attorney

am

K

Deputy



EXHIBIT "G1" 



Long Beach Fire Department Contract 35658 Price List - Three Year Pricing

Long Beach Fire Department
11

GQ Item# Mft Model # Description

Adjusted Unit

Price through

9/ 30/2022

Unit Price
through

9/30/2023

Shirts

SH372 MDNV 740NX-45MN
Western Firefighter S/ S Shirt, 4. 5oz/ yd2 Nomex IIIA, Midnight

Navy, Sizes 38 - 54 114.35 126. 59

SH372 MDNV 740NX-45MN
Western Firefighter S/ S Shirt, 4. 5oz/ yd2 Nomex IIIA, Midnight

Navy, Sizes 34 - 36, 56 - 62 152. 10 168. 37

ZS687 MDNV 745NX-45MN
Western Firefighter US Shirt, 4. 5oz/yd2 Nomex IIIA, Midnight

Navy, Sizes 38 - 50 Reg, 40 - 50 Lon 172. 26 190. 69

ZS687 MDNV 745NX-45MN

Western Firefighter US Shirt, 4. 5oz/yd2 Nomex IIIA, Midnight

Navy, Sizes 34 - 36 & 52 - 56 Reg, 34 38 & 52 - 56 Long, 34 - 
50 Short 199.42 220. 76

SH372 BILK 740NX-45BK
Western Firefighter S/ S Shirt, 4. 5oz/ yd2 Nomex IIIA, Black, 
Sizes 38 - 54 114. 35 126. 59

SH372 BILK 740NX-45BK
Western Firefighter S/ S Shirt, 4. 5oz/ yd2 Nomex IIIA, Black, 
Sizes 34 - 36, 56 - 68 152. 10 168. 37

ZS687 BILK 745NX-45BK
Western Firefighter US Shirt, 4. 5oz/yd2 Nomex IIIA, Black, 

Sizes 38 - 50 Reg, 42 - 50 Lon 133. 56 147. 85

ZS687 BLK 745NX-45BK

Western Firefighter US Shirt, 4. 5oz/yd2 Nomex IIIA, Black, 

Sizes 34 - 36 & 52 - 60 Reg, 34 - 40 & 52 - 56 Long, 34 - 50
Short 178. 02 197. 07

SH099 WHT 45W6600 Long Sleeve Shirt - White 70. 39 77. 92
SH098 WHT 95R6600 Short Sleeve Shirt - White 59. 78 66. 18
SH018 WHT 35W-5400 Long Sleeve Dress Shirt -- White 41. 51 45.95
SH020 WHT 85R-5400 Short Sleeve Shirt -- White 36. 20 40.07

SH018 WHT 36W5400 Long Sleeve Shirt -- White 41. 51 45.95

SW726 DKNV 72049-724
Performance Polo US, Mens, Dark Navy (apply Shoulder
Patches), Sizes S - 2X Re 55. 88 61. 86

SW726 DKNV 72049-724
Performance Polo US, Mens, Dark Navy (apply Shoulder
Patches), Sizes 3X Reg, L - 5X Tall 64.26 71. 14

SW724 DKNV 71049-724
Performance Polo S/ S, Mens, Dark Navy (apply Shoulder
Patches), Sizes XS - 2X Re 53.23 58. 93

SW724 DKNV 71049-724
Performance Polo S/ S, Mens, Dark Navy (apply Shoulder
Patches), Sizes 3X Reg, L - 5X Tall 61. 23 67. 78

SW993 DKNV 61166. 724
Performance Polo S/ S, Womens, Dark Navy ( apply Shoulder
Patches) 53.23 58. 93

SR765 1540- 00 Poly Cotton Shirt, Light Blue s/ s 41. 77 46.24
SR766 1240-00 Poly Cotton Shirt, Light Blue US 46. 35 51. 31
SR824 LTB 8013 Poly Cotton Shirt, Light Blue, Sizes S - XL 21. 22 23.49
SR824 LTB 8013 Poly Cotton Shirt, Light Blue, Sizes 2X - 3X, 2XT - 3XT 21. 22 23.49
SR824 LTB 8013 Poly Cotton Shirt, Light Blue, Sizes 4X, 4XT 21. 22 23.49
SR824 LTB 8013 Poly Cotton Shirt, Light Blue, Sizes 5X - 6X 21. 22 23.49
SJ217 WHT 5659 SS Oxford Shirt - White, XS - XL 22. 71 25. 14
SJ217 WHT S659 SS Oxford Shirt- White, 2X 24.26 26.86
SJ217 WHT S659 SS Oxford Shirt- White, 3X 27. 30 30.22

SJ217 WHT S659 SS Oxford Shirt - White, 4X 28. 79 31. 87
SM593 WHT S658 LS Oxford Shirt - White, XS - XL 22. 71 25. 14
SM593 WHT S658 LS Oxford Shirt - White, 2X 24.26 26.86
SM593 WHT S658 LS Oxford Shirt - White, 3X 27. 30 30.22
SM593 WHT S658 LS Oxford Shirt - White, 4X 28.79 31. 87
SH596 WHT L659 SS Oxford Shirt - White no button collar), XS - XL 22. 71 25. 14
SH596 WHT L659 SS Oxford Shirt - White no button collar), 2X 24.26 26.86
SH596 WHT L659 SS Oxford Shirt - White no button collar), 3X 27. 30 30.22
SH596 WHT L659 SS Oxford Shirt - White no button collar), 4X 28.79 31. 87
SJ146 WHT L668 LS Oxford Shirt - White no button collar), XS - XL 22. 71 25. 14
SJ146 WHT L658 LS Oxford Shirt- White no button collar), 2X 24.26 26.86
SJ146 WHT L658 LS Oxford Shirt - White no button collar), 3X 27.30 30.22
SJ146 WHT L658 LS Oxford Shirt - White no button collar), 4X 28. 79 31. 87
SW1648 WHT K8000 Men's 100% Cotton Polo - White, Sizes XS - XL 15. 14 16.76
SW1648 WHT IK8000 I Men' s 100% Cotton Polo - White, Size 2X 16. 69 18.48
SWI 648 WHT IK8000 I Men' s 100% Cotton Polo - White, Size 3X 19. 67 21. 77
SW1648 WHT IK8000 I Men' s 100% Cotton Polo - White, Size 4X 21. 22 23.49



Long Beach Fire Department Contract 35658 Price List - Three Year Pricing

Long Beach Fire Dep. 

i, E

GQ Item# Mft Model # Description

Adjusted Unit

Price through

9/ 30/2022

Unit Price
through

9/ 30/2023

SW1648 WHT K8000 Men's 100% Cotton Polo - White, Size 5X 24.26 26.86

SW1648 WHT K8000 Men's 100% Cotton Polo - White, Size 6X 25.75 28. 51
SW1649 WHT LK8000 Women's 100% Cotton Polo - White, Sizes XS - XL 15. 14 16.76
SW1649 WHT LK8000 Women's 100% Cotton Polo - White, Size 2X 16.69 18. 48

SW1649 WHT LK8000 Women's 100% Cotton Polo - White, Size 3X 19.67 21. 77
SW1649 WHT LK8000 Women's 100% Cotton Polo - White, Size 4X 21. 22 23.49

SH697 BILK 71339. 019 5. 11 Tactical Taclite TDU S/ S Shirt, Black, Sizes S - 2X Re 46.40 51. 36

SH697 BILK 71339-019

5. 11 Tactical Taclite TDU S/ S Shirt, Black, Sizes 3X - 4X

Reg, L - 5X Tall 53. 36 59. 07

SH697 DKNV 71339-724
5. 11 Tactical Taclite TDU S/ S Shirt, Dark Navy, Sizes S - 2X
Re 46.40 51. 36

SH697 DKNV 71339. 724
5. 11 Tactical Taclite TDU S/ S Shirt, Dark Navy, Sizes 3X - 4X
Reg, L - 5X Tall 53.36 59.07

SR758 BLK 72054. 019 5. 11 Tactical Taclite TDU US Shirt, Black, Sizes S - 2X Re 50.20 55.57

SR758 BILK 72054-019
5. 11 Tactical Taclite TDU US Shirt, Black, Sizes 3X - 4X Reg, 
L - 5X Tall 57. 73 63. 91

SR758 DKNV 72054-724
5. 11 Tactical Taclite TDU US Shirt, Dark Navy, Sizes S - 2X
Re 50. 20 55. 57

SR758 DKNV 72054-724
5. 11 Tactical Taclite TDU US Shirt, Dark Navy, Sizes 3X - 4X
Reg, L - 5X Tall 57.73 63. 91

SH801 BLK 72002- 019
5. 11 Tactical TDU US Poly/Cotton Ripstop Shirt, Black, Sizes
XS - 2X 46.30 51. 25

SH801 BLK 72002- 019
5. 11 Tactical TDU US Poly/Cotton Ripstop Shirt, Black, Sizes
3X - 4X 52. 89 58.55

SH801 DKNV 72002-724
5. 11 Tactical TDU US Poly/Cotton Ripstop Shirt, Dark Navy, 
Sizes XS - 2X 46.30 51. 25

SH801 DKNV 72002-724
5. 11 Tactical TDU US Poly/Cotton Ripstop Shirt, Dark Navy, 
Sizes 3X - 4X 52. 89 58.55

SH801 TDGN 72002- 190
5. 11 Tactical TDU US Poly/Cotton Ripstop Shirt, TDU Green, 
Sizes XS - 2X 46.30 51. 25

SH801 TDGN 72002- 190
5. 11 Tactical TDU US Poly/Cotton Ripstop Shirt, TDU Green, 
Sizes 3X - 4X 52. 89 58. 55

SH1062L NAV 1288 + HT10439
TruSpec TRU Long Sleeve Poly/Cotton Ripstop Shirt with CA- 
3RFT Fire Det Heat Press, Navy, Sizes XS - XL 66. 95 74. 11

SH1062L NAV 1288 + HT10439
TruSpec TRU Long Sleeve Poly/Cotton Ripstop Shirt with CA- 
3RFT Fire Det Heat Press, Navy, Sizes 2X - 3X 71. 02 78. 62

SH1062O NAV 1288 + HT10440
TruSpec TRU Long Sleeve Poly/Cotton Ripstop Shirt with CA- 
3RFT Fire Det Heat Press, Navy, Sizes XS - XL 62.21 68. 87

SH1062O NAV 1288 + HT10440
TruSpec TRU Long Sleeve Poly/Cotton Ripstop Shirt with CA- 
3RFT Fire Det Heat Press, Navy, Sizes 2X - 3X 66.23 73. 32

SJ684 WHT 9780LCD Elbeco Ladies Du maxi Short Sleeve Shirt, White 58. 04 64.25
SJ682 WHT 5580D Elbeco Men's Du maxi Short Sleeve Shirt, White 58. 04 64.25
SJ683 WHT 9580LCD Elbeco Ladies Dutymaxx Long Sleeve Shirt, White 68.34 75.65

SJ681 WHT 680D Elbeco Men's Du maxi Long Sleeve Shirt, White 68.34 75.65

SR994 WHT 13V5000- 100 Men's Aviator Shirt, Long Sleeve, White, Sizes 14.5 - 18. 5 30. 90 34. 21
SR994 WHT 13V5000- 100 Men's Aviator Shirt, Long Sleeve, White, Sizes 19. 5 - 22 32. 96 36.49
SR539 WHT 113V5005- 100 Ladies' Aviator Shirt, Long Sleeve, White, Sizes 4 - 18 30. 90 34. 21
SR539 WHT 13V5005. 100 Ladies' Aviator Shirt, Lon Sleeve, White, Sizes 20 - 26 32. 96 36.49

Troiusers and Shorts

ZS796 MDNV 402NX-75MN
Firefighter Pant, FULL Cut - 7. 5ozlyd2 Nomex IIIA, Midnight
Navy, Sizes 30 - 50 140.63 155. 68

ZS796 MDNV 402NX-75MN
Firefighter Pant, FULL Cut - 7. 5oz/yd2 Nomex IIIA, Midnight
Navy, Sizes 28, 29, 52 - 58 168. 75 186. 81

ZS778 MDNV 400NX-75MN
Firefighter Pant, - 7. 5oz/yd2 Nomex IIIA, Midnight Navy, Sizes
30- 46 140.63 155. 68

ZS778 MDNV 400NX-75MN
Firefighter Pant, - 7. 5oz/yd2 Nomex IIIA, Midnight Navy, Sizes
29, 29, 48 - 52 168. 75 186. 81

TU481 MDNV 401NX-75MN
Firefighter Pant, - 7. 5oz/yd2 Nomex IIIA, Midnight Navy, 
Female, Sizes 4 - 20 1 $ 116.22 128. 66



Long Beach Fire Department Contract 35658 Price List - Three Year Pricing

Long Department

U, "111 r

GQ Item# Mft Model # Description

Adjusted Unit

Price through

9/30/2022

Unit Price
through

9/ 30/2023

TU481 MDNV 401 NX-75MN
Firefighter Pant, - 7. 5oz/yd2 Nomex IIIA, Midnight Navy, 
Female, Sizes 0 - 2, 22 - 24 155. 62 172. 27

ZS778 BLK 40ONX-75BK Firefighter Pant, - 7. 5oz/yd2 Nomex IIIA, Black, Sizes 30 - 50 145. 19 160.73

ZS778 BLK 40ONX-75BK

Firefighter Pant, - 7. 5oz/yd2 Nomex IIIA, Black, Sizes 28 - 29
52 - 54 174. 22 192. 86

ZS796 BLK 402NX-75BK

Firefighter Pant, FULL Cut - 7. 5oz/yd2 Nomex IIIA, Black, 
Sizes 30 - 50 145. 19 160. 73

ZS796 BLK 402NX-75BK

Firefighter Pant, FULL Cut - 7. 5ozlyd2 Nomex IIIA, Black, 
Sizes 28 - 29 & 52 - 58 174. 22 192. 86

TR695 28P8696 Flying Cross Deluxe Men' s Dress Trousers 113. 30 125. 42
ZY045 DKNV 4800S 96 Flying Cross Deluxe Ladies' Dress Trousers 113. 30 125. 42
TR731 BLK 7002B Pants -- Black ( Dacron), Sizes 28 - 44 17. 10 18. 93
TR731 BLK 7002B Pants -- Black ( Dacron), Sizes 46 - 50 18. 54 20.52
TR731 BLK 7002B Pants -- Black ( Dacron), Sizes 52 - 56 19.21 21. 27

TR731 BLK 7002B Pants -- Black ( Dacron), Sizes 58 - 66 19. 93 22.06
ZL414 BLK 112511 Pants -- Black (Cotton), Sizes 28 - 42 28. 94 32. 04
ZL414 BLK 112511 Pants -- Black (Cotton), Sizes 44 - 48 34.09 37.74
ZL414 BLK 112511 Pants -- Black (Cotton), Sizes 50 - 54 36.67 40.59
TR909 BLK 74369-019 Stryke Pants, Mens, Black, Sizes 28 - 44 60. 95 67.47
TR909 BLK 74369. 019 Stryke Pants, Mens, Black, Sizes 46 - 54 70. 10 77.60

TR909 DKNV 74369-724 Stryke Pants, Mens, Dark Navy, Sizes 28 - 44 60.95 67.47
TR909 DKNV 74369-724 Stryke Pants, Mens, Dark Navy, Sizes 46 - 54 70. 10 77.60
TR909 KHA 74369-055 Stryke Pants, Mens, Khaki, Sizes 28 - 44 60.95 67.47
TR909 KHA 74369-055 Stryke Pants, Mens, Khaki, Sizes 46 - 54 70. 10 77.60
TR980 BLK 64386.019 Stryke Pants, Womens, Black 60. 95 67.47
TR980 DKNV 64386-724 Stryke Pants, Womens, Dark Na 60.95 67.47

TR980 KHA 64386-055 Stryke Pants, Womens, Khaki 60. 95 67.47
TR626 DKNV 73287-724 Taclite Pro Shorts, Mens, Dark Navy 40. 17 44.47

TR682 DKNV 63071- 724 Taclite Pro Shorts, Womens, Dark Navy, 9" Inseam 40. 17 44.47
TT371 DKNV 73327-724 Stryke Shorts, Mens Dark Navy 11" Inseam 58. 97 65.28
TR136 BLK 74251- 019 5. 11 Tactical Pant, Cotton, Blk, Sizes 28 - 44 43.92 48.62

TR135 BLK 74251- 019 5. 11 Tactical Pant, Cotton, Blk, Sizes 46 - 54 54. 77 60.63
TR135 KHA 74251- 055 5. 11 Tactical Pant, Cotton, Khaki, Sizes 28 - 44 43.92 48.62
TR135 KHA 74251- 055 5. 11 Tactical Pant, Cotton, Khaki, Sizes 46 - 54 54. 77 60.63
TR888 130 Poly Cotton Pant, Navy 50. 06 55.42

TU172 DKNV 874DN Pant, Navy, Sizes 28 - 44 Hemmed 23.38 25.88
TU172 DKNV 874DN Pant, Navy, Sizes 28 - 44 Open Bottom, 46 - 50 23.38 25.88
TU172 DKNV 874DN Pant, Navy, Sizes 52 - 72 23.38 25.88
TR731 BLK 7002BE Men's 100% Poly Pant - Black, Sizes 28 - 42 17. 10 18. 93
TR731 BLK 7002BE Men's 100% Poly Pant - Black, Sizes 46 - 50 18. 54 20.52
TR731 BILK 7002BE Men's 100% Poly Pant - Black, Sizes 52 - 56 19. 21 21. 27

TR731 BILK 7002BE Men's 100% Poly Pant - Black, Sizes 58 - 66 19. 93 22. 06

TR214 BLK 7002BWE Women's 100% Poly Pant - Black, Sizes 0 - 18 17. 10 18. 93
TR214 BLK 7002BWE Women's 100% Poly Pant - Black, Sizes 20 - 24 18. 54 20.52
TR214 BLK 7002BWE Women's 100% Poly Pant - Black, Size 26 19. 21 21. 27

TR336 74003 5. 11 Tactical TDU Poly/Cotton Ripstop Pants, Sizes XS - 2X 42.04 46.54

TR336 74003 5. 11 Tactical TDU Poly/Cotton Ripstop Pants, Sizes 3X - 5X 48.33 53.50
TR425 1289 Trus ec TRU Poly/Cotton Ripstop Pants, Sizes XS - XL 40.53 44.87
TR425 1289 Trus ec TRU Poly/Cotton Ripstop Pants, Sizes 2X - 3X 44.65 49.43

TR606 74273 5. 11 Tactical Taclite Pants, Sizes 28 - 44 42.04 46. 54

TR506 74273 5. 11 Tactical Taclite Pants, Sizes 46 - 54 52. 90 58. 56
TT851 MDNV FP62MN Workrite Wildfire Tactical Pant, 7. 5 Oz, Nomex, 30 - 50 190. 93 211. 36
TT851 BLK IFP62BK Workrite Wildfire Tactical Pant, 7. 5 Oz, Nomex, 30 - 50 190. 93 211. 36

Outerwear



Long Beach Fire Department Contract 35658 Price List - Three Year Pricing

Long Beach Fire Department

GO Item# Mft Model # Description

Adjusted Unit

Price through

9/30/2022

Unit Price

through

9/30/2023

JA587 BILK 48038-019 Tactical Fleece ( BLACK), Sizes XS - 2X 95.44 105,65
JA687 BILK 48038-019 Tactical Fleece ( BLACK), Sizes 3X - 4X 109.21 120. 90
JA587 DKNV 48038-724 Tactical Fleece (DKNV), Sizes XS - 2X 95.44 105.65
JA687 DKNV 48038-724 Tactical Fleece ( DKNV), Sizes 3X - 4X 109. 21 120. 90

JAI87 FNAV 48169. 720
Tactical Taclite Reversible Company Jacket, Fire Navy, Sizes
XS - 2X 89. 16 98.70

JA187 FNAV 48159- 720
Tactical Taclite Reversible Company Jacket, Fire Navy, Sizes
3X - 4X 101. 72 112, 60

JAI86 BLIK 48153- 019 Valiant Duty Jacket, Sizes XS - 2X Reg 263.63 291. 84
JA186 BLIK 48163- 019 Valiant Duty Jacket, Sizes 3X Reg, L - LX Long 301. 26 333.49
JAI 85 DKNV 48153- 724 Valiant Duty Jacket, Sizes XS - 2X Reg 263.63 291. 84
JAI 86 DKNV 48153- 724 Valiant Duty Jacket, Sizes 3X Reg, L - 4X Long 301. 26 333.49
JA817 BILK 48063- 019 RESPONDER PARKA, Sizes S - 2X 235.96 261. 21
JA817 BLK 48063- 019 RESPONDER PARKA, Sizes 3X - 4X 270.45 299.39

ZM708DKNV 117138696C 96
Flying Cross Deluxe Men' s Double Breasted, Wool Blend, 
Dress Fire Coat With Badge Tab 350.20 387.67

ZY044 BLU 4800SIDC 96
Flying Cross Deluxe Ladies' Single Breast, Wool Blend, Dress
Fire Coat With Badge Tab 370.80 410. 48

JC866 BILK 326NMX-76BK Jacket Black, Sizes S - XL Reg 250.44 277.24

JC866 BILK 326NMX-76BK
Jacket Black, Sizes 2X - 4X Reg, S - 4X Long, S - 2X X- 
Long 335. 81 371. 74

JC700 3432 Jacket - Navy 60.00 66.42
JC702 0794-20 Jacket Liner 30. 64 33.92
JA317 RED 3600- 12 Blazer - Red, Sizes 34 - 48 Short, Reg, Long 49.49 54.79

JA317 RED 3600- 12 Blazer - Red, Sizes 50 - 52 Short, Reg, Long, 40 - 48 X -Long 59. 38 65.73
JA317 RED 3500. 12 Blazer - Red, Sizes 64 - 58 Reg, Long 69. 94 77.42
JA809 RED 6600- 12 Blazer - Red (women' s), 2 - 20 49.49 54.79
JA809 RED 6600- 12 Blazer - Red ( women' s), 22 - 24 59. 38 65.73
JA809 RED 6600- 12 Blazer - Red (women' s), 26 - 28 59.69 66.08
JA085 RED JA086 RED Galls Three -Season Jacket, Red, Sizes S - XL 46.34 51. 30
JA085 RED JA086 RED Galls Three -Season Jacket, Red, Sizes 2X - 3X 51. 49 57.00
JA086 RED JA085 RED Galls Three -season Jacket, Red, Sizes 4X - 5X 55. 61 61. 56

JC483 BILK 602002 Condor Summit Softshell Jacket, Black 83. 58 92.52
JC483 NAV 602 006 Condor Summit Softshell Jacket, Navy 83. 58 92. 52

Uniform Customization

PEC01 Embroidered Name, One Line 3.00 132
PECO2 Embroidered Name & Title, Two Lines 3. 00 3. 32
PEC03 Embroidered Name & Title, Three Lines 3.50 3. 87

ES38500 Badge Logo
LONG BEACH ARSON UNIT INVESTIGATOR LONG

BEACH FIRE DEPT 451 BADGE 17. 15 18. 99

ES38501 Badge Logo
ASSISTANT CHIEF LONG BEACH FIRE DEPT
CALIFORNIA LONG BEACH BADGE 16. 56 18. 33

ES38503 Badge Logo
BATTALION CHIEF LONG BEACH FIRE DEPT
CALIFORNIA LONG BEACH BADGE 16. 59 18. 37

ES38504 Badge Logo
BOAT OPERATOR LONG BEACH FIRE DEPT CALIFORNIA
LONG BEACH BADGE 16. 56 18. 33

ES38605 Badge Loo

CAPTAIN LONG BEACH FIRE DEPT CALIFORNIA LONG
BEACH BADGE 16. 21 17. 94

ES38506 Badge Logo

DEPUTY CHIEF LONG BEACH FIRE DEPT CALIFORNIA

LONG BEACH BADGE 16. 37 18. 12

ES38608 Badge Logo
ENGINEER LONG BEACH FIRE DEPT CALIFORNIA LONG
BEACH BADGE 19. 47 21. 55

ES38610 Badge Logo
CHIEF LONG BEACH FIRE DEPT CALIFORNIA LONG

I BEACH BADGE 15. 97 17. 68

ES38511 Badge Logo

FIRE FIGHTER LONG BEACH FIRE DEPT CALIFORNIA
LONG BEACH BADGE 16. 46

JES38600 Badge Logo
AMBASSADOR PUBLIC EDUCATION LONG BEACH FIRE
DEPT CALIFORNIA LONG BEACH BADGE 12. 83



Long Beach Fire Department Contract 35658 Price List - Three Year Pricing

1 fi Department

GQ Item# Mft Model # Description

Adjusted Unit

Price through

9/30/2022

Unit Price

through

9/ 30/2023

ES38608 Badge Loo
FIRE PREVENTION LONG BEACH FIRE DEPT
CALIFORNIA LONG BEACH BADGE 16. 56 18. 33

EY20566 Badge Loo
ADMIN OFFICER LONG BEACH FIRE DEPT CALIFORNIA
LONG BEACH BADGE 16. 50 18. 27

ES38517 SWAT Loo SWAT LONG BEACH LOGO WITH EAGLE 6. 32 7. 00

ES38616 Lifeguard Loo

LIFEGUARD LONG BEACH FIRE DEPT CALIFORNIA

LONG BEACH BADGE 16.46 18. 22

ES38629 Lifeguard Loo
LIFEGUARD CHIEF LONG BEACH FIRE DEPT
CALIFORNIA LONG BEACH BADGE 16. 44 18. 20

ES38516 Lifeguard Loo LONG BEACH LIFEGUARD FIRE DEPT LOGO 5. 90 6. 53

ES38522 City Seat LONG BEACH FIRE DEPT HONOR AND TRADITION SEAL 17. 42 19. 28
ES38526 Maltese Cross Embroidered White Maltese Cross - One 5. 00 5. 54
ES38658 Maltese Cross Embroidered White Maltese Crosses - Two 10. 00 11. 07
ES38533 Maltese Cross Embroidered White Maltese Crosses - Three 15. 00 16. 61
ES38534 Maltese Cross Embroidered White Maltese Crosses - Four 20. 00 22. 14
ES38536 Maltese Cross Embroidered White Maltese Crosses - Five 25.00 27.68
ES38601 Maltese Cross Embroidered Gold Maltese Cross - One 5. 00 5. 54
ES38602 Maltese Cross Embroidered Gold Maltese Crosses - Two 10. 00 11. 07
ES38603 Maltese Cross Embroidered Gold Maltese Crosses - Three 15. 00 16. 61
ES38604 Maltese Cross Embroidered Gold Maltese Crosses - Four 20. 00 22. 14
ES38605 Maltese Cross Embroidered Gold Maltese Crosses - Five 25. 00 27.68
UA064S or UA064N Namestrip 3. 50 3. 87

UA743S or UA743N Namestrip 3. 50 3. 87
EG6226 G26247 LONG BEACH FIRE CAPTAIN BADGE PATCH 4. 64 5. 14
EG6230 G26247A LONG BEACH FIRE LIFEGUARD BADGE PATCH 4. 64 5. 14

EF32917 G26247B LONG BEACH FIRE BOAT OPERATOR BADGE PATCH 4. 64 5. 14
EC4108 G26249 LBFD SHOULDER PATCH - LIFEGUARD 4. 64 5. 14
EF33240 X237727B LBFD SHOULDER PATCH - BLUE 4. 64 5. 14

EG3413 X237727A LBFD SHOULDER PATCH - BLACK 4. 64 5. 14

EF17964 X237727C LBFD SHOULDER PATCH - OD GREEN 4. 64 5. 14
UA2921 27342 US FLAG REVERSED WHITE BORDER 4. 64 5. 14

EG3416 G26248
LONG BEACH FIRE DEPT PARAMEDIC ROUND CA
RBT/WHT/RED/ GRN/ BLK/YEL 3. 5X3.5 4. 64 5. 14

UX406 21N Velcro for Garments, Hook Only 3. 50 3. 87
UA831 Velcro for Garments, Hook Only 3. 50 3. 87
UA956 Velcro for Garments, Loop Only 3. 50 3. 87

LA134 Cut Tails on Shirt 6. 10 6.75
LA128 Taper Sleeves on Shirt 6. 00 6.64

LA127 Adjust Sides on Shirt 6. 00 6. 64
LA156 Ad' ust existing Hem on Trousers 6. 00 6.64
LA122 Ad' ust Crotch on Trousers 7. 00 7. 75
LA158 Adjust Seat on Trousers 12. 00 13. 28
LA120 Adjust Waist on Trousers 8. 00 8.86
LA161 Add Braid to Jacket Sleeves 15. 00 16. 61
LA152 Add Braid to Jacket Sleeves 30. 00 33.21
LA153 Add Braid to Jacket Sleeves 45. 00 49.82
LA154 Add Braid to Jacket Sleeves 60.00 66.42
LA155 Add Braid to Jacket Sleeves 75.00 83.03
UZ113 Braid for Jacket

UN938 Braid for Jacket

UE406 Braid for Jacket

LA129 Shorten Sleeves on Jacket 14. 00 15. 50
LA157 Taper Sleeves on Jacket 6. 00 6.64
RDLA022 Ad -just Sleeves on Jacket 14. 00 15. 50
LA118 Remove Patches 2. 99 3. 31
LA160 Sew Patches 2. 99 3. 31
RDLA047 Remove Hash Marks 2. 99 3. 31



Long Beach Fire Department Contract 35658 Price List - Three Year Pricing

Long Beach Fire Department

1002471651

GQ Item# Mft Model # Description

Adjusted Unit

Price through

9/3012022

Unit Price

through

9130/ 2023

UA9999 Add Hash Marks 2. 99 3. 31
LA11011 Add Zipper to Shirt 8. 50 9.41
UX245 Zipper

HT10439 CA-3RTF Heat Transfer 20.45 22.64
HT10440 Marine Operations Heat Transfer 15. 71 I7.39
LA106 Badge Tab Application 6. 10 6. 75
UZ461 Badge Tab

UA736 Badge Tab L-41
LA107 Epaulet Removal 6. 10 6. 75

Dress Caps

HAII 81 R8 LBFD NAV Size) SFD
Keystone Cap R8 -FD Navy, Black Bill, Black Strap, Silver FD
Buttons 60.62 67. 11

HA182 R8- LBFD CAPT NAV
Keystone Cap R8 -FD Navy, Black Bill, Silver Double Lace
Strap, Silver FD Buttons 68. 19 75. 49

HA183 F303 LBFD BATT CHF
Keystone Cap R -13 -FIRE -WH -BK Battalion Chief R8B
Bell/ Clack Velvet 75. 76 8187

HA184 F303 LBFD DEP CHF
Keystone Cap R8A-NAVAL-2LC Deputy Chief White Vinyl
Bell, Naval Permagold, 1/ 2" Gold Double Lace 113. 61 12577

HAII 86 F303 LBFD ASST CHF
Keystone Cap R8A-STYLE A -21- C Assistant Chief White Vinyl
Bell, Continental Permagold, 1/ 2" Gold Double Lace 113. 61 125. 77

HA187 R8A-2NAVAL-2LC
Keystone Cap RBA-2NAVAL-2LC Chief White Vinyl Bell, 
Double Naval Permagold, 1/ 2: Gold Double Lace 113. 61 125. 77

HW899 JR- 13- FIRE-WHBK

Keystone Cap Long Beach Fire Honor Guard White Cap, 
White Rayon Braid, Black Visor, Silver Snake, Silver FD
Buttons 75. 76 83. 87

Uniform Accessories

LP2076 160207 Belt, Leather, Silver Buckle, Sizes 26 - 44 12, 15 13. 45

LP2076 150207 Belt, Leather, Silver Buckle, Sizes 46 - 54 13. 65 15. 11

LP2076 160207 Belt, Leather, Silver Buckle, Sizes 56 - 58 15. 19 16, 82
LP2076 150207 Belt, Leather, Silver Buckle, Size 60 18. 18 20. 13
UN450 45165- BLK Tie Ladies/Cross ( Black) 6. 18 6. 84
UA521 46046 Tie 2 1/ 2" Clip -on 6. 18 6. 84

UA109 46136 Tie 2 1/ 2" four-in- hand 6. 18 6. 84

NT136 Name Plate Name Plate -- Gold 5. 46 6L4

NP669 BILK 59561. 019 TDL1 1. 5" Belt, Sizes S - XL 14.43 15. 97
NP669 BLK 59561- 019 TDU 1. 5" Belt, Sizes 2X - 4X 16. 97 18. 79
JW319 GILD 6320100 Vanguard Tie Clasp Mirror, Gold 4. 12 4. 56

JW319 SIL 6320200 Vanguard Tie Clasp Mirror, Silver 4. 12 4. 56

LP2076 BKPL NKL 160206-001 NKL
LIBELT Co 1- 1/ 2" Creased Belt with Standard Harness Nickel
Buckle, Sizes 26 - 44 12. 15 13. 45

LP2075 BKPL NKL 150206- 001 NKL
LIBELT Co 1- 1/ 2" Creased Belt with Standard Harness Nickel
Buckle, Sizes 46 - 64 13. 65 15. 11

LP2075 BKPL NKL 150206-001 NKL
LIBELT Co 1- 1/ 2" Creased Belt with Standard Harness Nickel
Buckle, Sizes 56 - 58 15. 19 16. 82

LP2076 BKPL NKL 150206-001 NKL

LIBELT Co 1- 1/ 2" Creased Belt with Standard Harness Nickel
Buckle, Size 60 18. 18 20. 13

LP2075 BKPL GLID 150206-001 GILD
LIBELT Co 1- 1/ 2" Creased Belt with Standard Harness Brass
Buckle, Sizes 26 - 44 12. 88 14. 26

LP2075 BKPL GILD 150206-001 GILD
LIBELT Co 1- 1/ 2" Creased Belt with Standard Harness Brass
Buckle, Sizes 46 - 54 14.42 15. 96

LP2075 BKPL GLD 160206- 001 GILD
LIBELT Co 1- 1/ 2" Creased Belt with Standard Harness Brass
Buckle, Sizes 66 - 58 15. 91 17. 61

LP2075 BKPL GLID 160206-001 GILD

LIBELT Co 1- 1/ 2" Creased Belt with Standard Harness Brass
Buckle, Size 60 18. 95 20.98

NP617 59409-019 5. 11 Tactical Trainer Belt, 1- 1/ 2", Sizes S - XL 32. 62 36. 11
NP617 69409-019 5. 11 Tactical Trainer Belt, 1- 1/ 2", , 1/ 2", Sizes 2X - 4X 37.63 41. 66
UN336 3739000 Vanguard White Shoulder Cords 11. 85 13. 12



Long Beach Fire Department Contract 35658 Price List - Three Year Pricing

Long Beach Fire Department
l '• 

BD250 GLD QM4007G Hero's Pride Tie Bar, Gold 3. 18 3. 52
BD250 SAT QM4007FN Hero's Pride Tie Bar, Satin Nickel 3. 18 3. 52
BD260 SIL OM4007N Hero's Pride Tie Bar, Silver 3. 18 3. 52

LP006 BILK PLN LP 6606- 1

LawPro 1- 1/ 2" Leather Garrison Belt, Black Plain Leather
Finish 10.25 11. 35

LP2019 BILK PLN BF -PL BLACK JS Leather No Buckle Belt, Sizes 28 - 44 19. 57 21. 66
LP2019 BILK PLN BF -PL BLACK JS Leather No Buckle Belt, Sizes 46 - 60 1 $ 22.66 1 $ 25.08

Footwear

FW017 5312 Stealth Force 6. 0 109. 85 121. 60
FX599 605111 - now 605118 Ankle Boot Lace -up w/ZI er ( d/ c - use Air ower XR2 352. 06 389. 73
FX600 605112 - now 605119 Air Power Chukka (d/ c - use Air ower XR2 352.06 389. 73
ZK420 Pro Warrington 3003 Men's Hellfire B" Power, Standard Sizes 335.35 371. 23
ZK420 Pro Warrington 3003 Men's Hellfire 8" Power, Special Make Sizes 1, 175.88 1, 301. 70
SP918 Redback USBBK Slip- on Ankle Boot 146.83 162. 54
FT600 FT600 Galls Athletic Crew Socks, Two -Pack 5. 15 5. 70

FT940 FT940 Galls Athletic Low Cut Socks, Three -Pack 6. 18 6. 84

FT020 605113 Haix Men's 9" Air ower XR1 Boots 341. 81 378. 38
FT1146 USBBKSC Redback Easy Escape Steel Toe Scuff Cap Boot 352.06 389. 73
FT1224 3021036- 001 Under Armour Valsetz RTS 1. 5 Side Zip Tactical Boot 95. 33 105. 53
FT1226 3021037-001 Under Armour Women's Valsetz 1. 5 Tactical Boot 91. 67 101. 48
FT1778 12393 5. 11 Tactical ATAC 2. 0 8" Side Zip Boot, Desert Coyote 84.09 93. 09

FT620 834.6034 Thoro ood 6" Quick Release Station Boot 88.01 97.43

FW1771 12394 5. 11 Tactical ATAC 2. 0 6" Side Zip Boot 84. 09 93. 09
FW241 804-6379 Thoro ood 9" Power EMS/Wildland Boot 299.94 332. 03
FW516 831- 6031 Thorogood Poromeric Academy Oxford Shoe 56.55 62.60
FW748 831- 6032 Thoro ood Men's High Gloss Academy Chukka Boot 63.49 70.28
FT1191 12391 5. 11 Tactical ATAC 2. 0 8" Side Zip Boot 84.09 93.09

SP917 UBBK Redback Bobcat UBBK Elastic Sided Soft Toe Work Boot 133. 33 147. 60

FT760 BILK 12311 5. 11 Tactical Evo 6" Boot with Side Zi 88. 94 98.46

FX099 BLK 1289001. 001 or 1268951. 001 Under Armour Stellar Boot 62. 32 68.99
FX602 BILK FW034 Blauer SO- BLR Strike Shoe 4 1 $ 120. 82 133. 75
FW781 BLK 834-6522 Thoro ood ASR Oxford Shoe 1 $ 72. 00 79. 70
FW109 804-6191 Thor0000d 8 In Waterproof Side Zio Comp Toe Boot 1 $ 111. 23 123. 13

GL1351

5800490, 5800500, 5800600, 

5800700, 5800800 Vanguard Snap Wrist Parade Gloves, White 6.70 7.42

GL239C MG -72 Mechanix Wear Original Glove, Coyote 17.82 19. 73

GL239

MG -05 ( Black/White), MG -72

Coyote), MG -78 ( Multi -Cam), 

MG -55 Covert Black Mechanix Wear Original Glove, Various Colors 17. 82 19. 73

Ballistic Vests and Helmets

BY639 LA=CS2C33030 Point Blank CIIIA LAFD Body Armor with Strapping System $ 409. 89 $ 453. 75

XS001 LBFD & Expiration Date Patch on Back of Vest $ 25.75 $ 28. 51
Paraclete MICH Full Cut Helmet with 7 Pads and Dial

TE2377 HLMDIALFM00 Harness $ 324. 45 $ 359. 17
Point Blank Guardian 1. 5 Carrier with AXBIIIA Panels, No

Concealable Carrier with LBFD Lettering on Front and Back

IRS001 1700C ( Peerless Chain Handcuffs 1 $ 25.34 1 $ 28.05



WITUNT711, =- 

monMYit

Long Beach Fire Department Contract 35658 Price List - Three Year Pricing

Long Beach Fire Department

GQ Item# Mft Model # Description

Adjusted Unit

Price through

9130/ 2022

Unit Price

through

9130/ 2023

LP2021 BW CHR IC -BW -CH Single Cuff Case, Blk, BW, Chrome Snap 24.46 27.08

CP033 BLU PCPB-37C BLU Posse Box Bottom Opening Clipboard, Blue 32. 60 36.09
CP033 SIL PB -37- C SIL Posse Box Bottom Opening Clipboard, Silver 32. 60 36.09
CP033 WHT PCPB-37- C WHT Posse Box Bottom Opening Clipboard, White 32. 60 36.09

CP082 BLK PB- 37S/ BLACKVINYL Somar Corporation Side Opening Posse Box, Black Vinyl 47.74 52. 85

CP082 SIL PB- 37S/ANODIZED Somar Corporation Side Opening Posse Box, Anodized Silver 32. 60 36.09
FE649 5425- 1 Boston Leather Firemans Leather Anti -Sway Strap 10. 25 11. 35
NP489 NP489 Galls Molded Nylon Handcuff Case 14. 42 15. 96
RC079 BLK REG

NKL 6643. 1 Boston Leather Leather Radio Strap 32. 24 35.69

RC009 5487RC Boston Leather Adjustable Leather Radio Holder with D Rings, 33. 42 37. 00


